
Amendment-6 dated 31.01.2024 

Inland Waterways Authority of India                                                                                                                                            Jal Marg Vikas Project 

Tender Reference No: - IN-IWAI-400763-CW-RFB                                                                                 

CPPP Tender ID: - 2024_JMVP_788853_1                                

Work Title: Fairway Maintenance of Access Channel of MMT Haldia on National Waterway-1 and disposal of the dredged material 

downstream at designated location 

S. 

No. 

Bid Document 

Reference Original Text To be read as 

1. IFB Clause – 7, 

page no. 4 

Online Bid submission on or before 15.00 hours on 31.01.2024 Online Bid submission on or before 15.00 hours on 

07.02.2024 

2. Section – II Bid 

Data Sheet 

(BDS) ITB 22.1, 

page no. 42 

Both Technical and Financial Bids shall be uploaded on-line in 

separate electronic envelopes.  

 

The deadline for uploading the bids is: 

 

Date: 31.01.2024 

Time: 1500 hrs. IST or as amended from time to time. 

Both Technical and Financial Bids shall be uploaded on-

line in separate electronic envelopes.  

 

The deadline for uploading the bids is: 

 

Date: 07.02.2024 

Time: 1500 hrs. IST or as amended from time to time 

3. Section – II Bid 

Data Sheet 

(BDS) ITB 25.1, 

page no. 42 

The online Bid Opening of Technical Parts of the Bid shall 

take place on Date: 31.01.2024 Time: 1530 hours or as 

amended from time to time 

Place:    Inland Waterways Authority of India 

            A-13, Sector-1, Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar,  

            UP - 201301 

            Email: vc.iwai@nic.in     

The online Bid Opening of Technical Parts of the Bid 

shall take place on Date: 07.02.2024 Time: 1530 hours 

or as amended from time to time 

Place:       Inland Waterways Authority of India 

       A-13, Sector-1, Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar, 

      UP - 201301          

               Email: vc.iwai@nic.in     

4. Section – II 

(BDS), ITB 35.1 

(f) – page no. 43 

Determining aggregate of the Net Present Value (NPV) for three 

years prices for Services quoted in the Priced Activity Schedule, 

by discounting these prices to the Date of Commencement of 

Services, assuming only for purpose of the evaluation that the 

prices are payable at the end of the respective years. For the 

Determining aggregate of the Net Present Value (NPV) 

for Two years (2nd & 3rd year of maintenance period) 

years’ prices for Services quoted in the Priced Activity 

Schedule, by discounting these prices to the Date of 

Commencement of Services, assuming only for purpose 

mailto:vc.iwai@nic.in
mailto:vc.iwai@nic.in


purpose of determining NPV, discount factor of 10 % per annum 

shall be applied. 

of the evaluation that the prices are payable at the end 

of the respective years. For the purpose of determining 

NPV, discount factor of 10 % per annum shall be 

applied. 

 

“The prices quoted for the services outlined in this 

tender for each of the 2nd & 3rd years shall not deviate by 

more than ten percent (±10%) from each other. Any 

deviation beyond this threshold will cause the financial 

bid to be non-responsive and a breach of tender terms 

and will cause the bid to be rejected by the authority.” 

5. Section – III, 3.2 

(Other Criteria) 

Page no. 65 

3.2 Other Criteria (if permitted under ITB 35.1 (f) 

In addition to the criteria listed in ITB 35.1 (a) – (e) the 

following criteria shall apply: - 

Determining aggregate of the Net Present Value (NPV) of three 

years prices for Services quoted in the Priced Activity Schedule, 

by discounting these prices to the Date of Commencement of 

Services, assuming only for purpose of the evaluation that the 

prices are payable at the end of the respective years. For the 

purpose of determining NPV, discount factor of 10 % per annum 

shall be applied. 

3.2 Other Criteria (if permitted under ITB 35.1 (f) 

In addition to the criteria listed in ITB 35.1 (a) – (e) the 

following criteria shall apply: - 

Determining aggregate of the Net Present Value (NPV) 

for Two years (2nd & 3rd year of maintenance period) 

years’ prices for Services quoted in the Priced Activity 

Schedule, by discounting these prices to the Date of 

Commencement of Services, assuming only for purpose 

of the evaluation that the prices are payable at the end 

of the respective years. For the purpose of determining 

NPV, discount factor of 10 % per annum shall be 

applied. 

 

“The prices quoted for the services outlined in this tender 

for each of the 2nd & 3rd years shall not deviate by more 

than ten percent (±10%) from each other. Any deviation 

beyond this threshold will cause the financial bid to be 

non-responsive and a breach of tender terms and will 

cause the bid to be rejected by the authority.” 



6. Section IV 

(Bidding Forms) 

Evaluation 

Criteria to 

decide L1  

NPV (Net 

Present Value 

Factor) – page 

no. 112 

Determining aggregate of the Net Present Value (NPV) for 

Two years (2nd & 3rd year of maintenance period) years’ prices 

for Services quoted in the Priced Activity Schedule, by 

discounting these prices to the Date of Commencement of 

Services, assuming only for purpose of the evaluation that the 

prices are payable at the end of the respective years. For the 

purpose of determining NPV, discount factor of 10 % per 

annum shall be applied. 

Determining aggregate of the Net Present Value (NPV) 

for Two years (2nd & 3rd year of maintenance period) 

years’ prices for Services quoted in the Priced Activity 

Schedule, by discounting these prices to the Date of 

Commencement of Services, assuming only for purpose 

of the evaluation that the prices are payable at the end 

of the respective years. For the purpose of determining 

NPV, discount factor of 10 % per annum shall be 

applied. 

 

“The prices quoted for the services outlined in this tender 

for each of the 2nd & 3rd years shall not deviate by more 

than ten percent (±10%) from each other. Any deviation 

beyond this threshold will cause the financial bid to be 

non-responsive and a breach of tender terms and will 

cause the bid to be rejected by the authority.” 

7. Revised Appendix to Financial Part Bill of Quantity is attached below 

8. All other Terms & Conditions of the Tender Document remain unaltered. 

OFFICER INVITING BIDS: - 
 

Vice – Chairman & Project Director (JMVP); 

Inland Waterways Authority of India; A – 13, Sector – 1, Noida – 201301, 

Uttar Pradesh – INDIA - Telephone No.: (91) 0120-2424544 Email.: vc.iwai@nic.in 

 

 

  



Appendix to Financial Part 

Bill of Quantities 

 

• Priced Activity Schedule  

Table – 1  -  Bill Of Quantities  

Fairway Maintenance of Access Channel of MMT Haldia on National Waterway-1 on Quantity & Performance basis (1+2 years) and 

disposal of the dredged material downstream at designated location. 

Lump Sum prices Quoted shall be inclusive of ESHS but excluding GST 

( % age of  GST  considered shall to be indicated separately )  

1 2 3 4 5 6 

Fairway Maintenance of Access Channel of 

MMT Haldia on National Waterway-1 on 

Quantity & Performance basis (1+2 years) 

and disposal of the dredged material 

downstream at designated location, at Sagar 

Dumping location (Latitude 21º32’45’’ (North) & 

longitude 87º59’54’’ (East)) with distance of approx. 

50 to 60 Km from MMT-Haldia terminal or any other 

location notified by the competent authority 

(SMPK/HDC/IWAI) by deploying Trailers Suction 

Hopper Dredgers (TSHD’s) in combination with 

Cutter Suction Dredger OR Cutter Suction Dredgers 

with Barge loading system in combination with Split 

Hopper Barges/Bottom Opening Barges/Hopper 

Barges. 
 

Quantity  

in lakh 

cum 

Quoted rate 

inclusive of 1%of 

Labour welfare 

cess 

Figures    &   

Words 

Amount  Total Amount in Words 

     



(Basic Quoted Rate includes disposal of 

Dredged material from 50 to 60 km)  

The rate shall include the surveys (at all stages: pre 

and post dredging survey), mobilization and de-

mobilization charges, fuel, lubricants, manning, 

shifting charges from one zone to other zone, 

including Labour Welfare Cess @ 1% (but except 

GST) as prevailing and all other taxes / charge, 

expenditure etc. complete in all respect. 

 

The estimate for dredging: transportation 

weightage is assumed as 66:34. In future, due to 

any subsequent order of the competent authority, if 

the distance of the disposal point of dredged spoils 

as mentioned in the bid document reduces from 50 

km then the cost quoted by the bidder shall be 

reduced for payment. The reduction will be done 

proportionately for per km distance reduction with a 

weightage of 34%. 

 

Dredging for 1st Year on Quantity basis 9.54     

2nd Year, LAD-3.0m. Channel Width- 45m LS     

3rd Year, LAD-3.0m. Channel Width- 45m LS     

GST      

(GST Amount considered) Rs.     



We have paid, or will pay the following commissions, gratuities, or fees with respect to the bidding process or execution of 

the Contract:1[insert complete name of each Recipient, its full address, the reason for which each commission or gratuity 

was paid and the amount of each such commission or gratuity] 

Name of Recipient Address Reason Amount 

    

(If none has been paid or is to be paid, indicate “none.”) 

 

Note: The prices quoted for the services outlined in this tender for each of the 2nd & 3rd years shall not deviate by more than ten percent (±10%) 

from each other. Any deviation beyond this threshold will cause the financial bid to be non-responsive and a breach of tender terms and will cause 

the bid to be rejected by the authority. 

 
1If none has been paid or is to be paid, indicate “none”. 


